1
A quarterly report issued jointly by the Debt Management Unit and the
Macroeconomic Advisory Unit of the Ministry of Economy and Finance.
November 2022
Key Highlights
• Real GDP expanded 7.7% YoY in the second quarter of 2022, while it grew 1.1% (QoQ) in seasonally
adjusted terms.
• The Current Account balance printed a deficit of 1.5% of GDP in the rolling four-quarters to 2022Q2,

 +598 2 1712 ext. 2213
E-mail: carolina.steneri@mef.gub.uy (Macroeconomic Advisory Unit)
Lucía Heguy
 +598 2 1712 ext. 2218
E-mail: lucia.heguy@mef.gub.uy (Macroeconomic Advisory Unit)
2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Economic structure and activity(1) (Latest available) As of:
Population (million) 3,48 3,49 3,51 3,52 3,53 3,54 3,55 2022
Nominal GDP (local currency, billions) 1.726 1.842 1.982 2.159 2.250 2.584 2.745 2022Q2
Nominal GDP (USD, millions) 57.386 64.285 64.486 61.182 53.505 59.292 64.161 2022Q2
GDP per Capita (nominal USD) 16.489 18.403 18.393 17.388 15.153 16.735 18.049 2022Q2
Real GDP (% change, YoY)(2) 1,6 0,5 0,4 -6,1 4,4 7,7 2022Q2
By Sector
Agriculture, fishing and mining -8,2 4,5 -0,3 -5,4 5,0 0,0 2022Q2
Manufacturing -4,2 5,8 -3,7 -6,1 6,7 2,1 2022Q2
Electricity, gas and water -3,7 3,9 13,2 -9,4 3,5 11,2 2022Q2

in % of GDP
in USD million
(*) Sum of last four quarters.
Source:  Central Bank of Uruguay
(i)  Current Account Balance (CAB), Capital Account Balance (KAB), Errors and Omissions (E&O) and Financial Account Balance (FAB) satisfy: CAB + KAB + E&O = FAB
(ii) "Goods under merchanting" are those goods that are bought by a resident and then sold to a non-resident, without undergoing any process of substantial transformation nor entering into the
resident economy.
(iii) Regarding the Financial Account, a positive (negative) sign over the balance of an underlined entry means that net acquired assets abroad by residents were higher (smaller) than net financial
liabilities accumulated by non-residents within the economy, implying a capital outflow (inflow) for that concept.
(iv) "Change in Central Bank Reserve Assets" stands for the variation of gross international reserve assets less valuation adjustments.
(v)  Revised series under new methodology starts in 2012.
(2) GDP figures available since 2016 according to the latest update in National Accounts methodology, published by the Central Bank in December 2020.
2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Monetary Indicators and Relative Prices(1) (Latest available) As of:
Consumer inflation (% change, YoY, eop) 8,6 7,5 8,5 8,3 9,4 8,1 6,6 8,0 8,8 9,4 8,0 9,05 2022M10
Producer inflation (% change, YoY, eop) 11,1 5,9 6,3 10,6 6,6 -1,9 5,4 10,0 20,1 3,6 20,7 -0,1 2022M10
Nominal exchange rate (UYU per USD, eop) 19,90 19,40 21,39 24,33 29,87 29,26 28,76 32,39 37,34 42,34 44,70 40,61 2022M10
Nominal exchange rate (UYU per USD, 12-month average) 19,30 20,32 20,50 23,23 27,33 30,08 28,65 30,74 35,28 42,06 43,57 41,95 2022M10
Nominal exchange rate (% change, 12-month average, YoY) -3,8 5,3 0,9 13,3 17,6 10,1 -4,8 7,3 14,8 19,2 3,6 -3,1 2022M10
Real Effective Exchange Rate, REER (index base 100 = Dec-2011, eop) 100,0 88,7 86,4 85,6 86,2 78,7 80,0 72,6 78,1 79,1 81,8 73,2 2022M09
REER (% change, YoY, if + = real depreciation) -5,2 -11,3 -2,6 -0,9 0,7 -8,7 1,6 -9,2 7,6 1,3 3,4 -7,1 2022M09
Terms of trade, ToT (index base 100 = Dec-2011, eop) 100,0 101,5 103,5 112,5 108,8 112,0 111,5 105,0 109,7 115,7 113,7 102,9 2022M08
ToT (% change, YoY) -1,1 1,5 2,0 8,7 -3,3 3,0 -0,5 -5,8 4,5 5,4 -5,9 -7,8 2022M08
Monetary base (% change, YoY) 17,3 21,9 17,4 1,4 7,2 9,7 3,6 10,4 7,7 5,8 2,0 -1,6 2022M09
M1' (% change, YoY) 20,8 11,2 15,0 3,7 5,6 8,4 15,0 8,9 5,1 18,5 17,8 5,3 2022M09
International Reserves (% of GDP)(2) 23,4 24,8 24,1 23,7 30,4 28,6 22,8 2022M09
Interest rate on Central Bank´s 30-day bills (annual, in %, average)(3) 7,4 8,9 10,5 14,0 13,0 12,0 9,5 8,2 7,9 7,0 5,2 11,2 2022M10
Interest rate on Central Bank´s 1-year bills (annual, in %, average)(3) 9,2 9,9 11,0 15,1 14,0 14,5 10,8 10,0 10,3 9,8 6,9 12,1 2022M10

2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022
Public Debt (1) (2) (Latest available) As of:
Central Government (3) (4)
Gross debt 45,5 44,6 45,6 48,8 61,5 59,9 57,2 2022Q3
o/w in foreign currency      (% of total) 54,7 49,2 53,8 56,1 54,5 52,7 47,7 2022Q3
      held by non-residents   (% of total) 55,5 53,5 55,0 57,4 58,7 55,4 50,3 2022Q3
Net debt 39,0 39,4 40,8 45,3 56,4 55,3 53,1 2022Q3
Memo Item: Social Security Trust Fund´s holdings of Central Government debt . . 0,9 1,7 2,4 2,6 2,9 2022Q3
Source:  Ministry of Economy and Finance
Consolidated Public Sector(5)
Gross debt 58,4 60,5 59,6 60,9 74,6 71,5 71,0 2022Q2
o/w in foreign currency      (% of total) 52,6 41,4 47,0 53,6 50,3 49,6 45,3 2022Q2
         held by non-residents   (% of total) 50,0 44,8 46,5 50,9 52,0 51,5 47,7 2022Q2
Net debt 27,1 28,6 28,7 30,1 36,1 35,4 38,5 2022Q2
Source:  Central Bank of Uruguay
(4) Figures as a share of GDP are presented through September 2022 based on annual Nominal GDP estimated by the Ministry of Economy and Finance; official GDP figures for 2022Q3 will be released by the
Central Bank in December 2022.
(5) Reported data nets out cross-holdings of assets and liabilities by institutions within the public sector, which consists of the Central Government (including the Social Security public fund), local
governments, public enterprises, the state-owned insurance bank and the Central Bank.
Uruguay                                                                                                    Economic Indicators